

No. 00-1101

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

M.E., et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellants

v.

BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR BUNCOMBE COUNTY,

Defendant-Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

---

RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
TO INTERVENOR-APPELLEE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA'S BRIEF

---

BILL LANN LEE  
Assistant Attorney General

JUDITH WINSTON  
General Counsel

KALA SHAH SURPRENANT  
Attorney  
United States Department  
of Education

MARK L. GROSS  
KEVIN RUSSELL  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 66078  
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078  
(202) 305-4584

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
ARGUMENT . . . . .	1
A. This Court's Prior Precedents, And The Purposes Underlying The IDEA, Require Rejection Of A 60-Day Limitation Period For Requesting A Due Process Hearing . . . . .	2
B. The Department Of Education's Long-Standing Interpretation Of The IDEA Supports This Court's Prior Decisions Rejection Short Time Limitations . . . . .	11
C. Even If A 60-Day Limitation Period Applies, That Period Did Not Run In This Case . . . . .	13
CONCLUSION . . . . .	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

<u>Adler v. Education Dep't</u> , 760 F.2d 454 (2d Cir. 1985) . . . . .	4
<u>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Assocs.</u> , 483 U.S. 1443 (1987) . . . . .	3
<u>Alexopoulos v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</u> , 817 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	5
<u>Amann v. Town of Stow</u> , 991 F.2d 929 (1st Cir. 1993) . . . . .	4
<u>Bernardsville Bd. of Educ. v. J.H.</u> , 42 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	5, 7
<u>Birmingham v. Omaha Sch. Dist.</u> , No. 99-3590, 2000 WL 1092858 (8th Cir. Aug. 7, 2000) . . . . .	4, 7
<u>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</u> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982) . . . . .	7
<u>Burnett v. Grattan</u> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984) . . . . .	11

**CASES (continued):**

**PAGE**

Christensen v. Harris County, 120 S. Ct. 1655  
(2000) . . . . . 11

Cleveland Heights-University Heights City Sch. Dist., 144 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 1998) . . . . . 4

Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council, 120 S. Ct. 2288 (2000) . . . . . 3

DelCostello v. International Bhd. of Teamsters, 462 U.S. 151 (1983) . . . . . 3

Department of Educ. v. Carl D., 695 F.2d 1154 (9th Cir. 1983) . . . . . 4

Dreher v. Amphitheater Unified Sch. Dist., 22 F.3d 228 (9th Cir. 1994) . . . . . 4

Hall v. Knott County Bd. of Educ., 941 F.2d 402 (6th Cir. 1991) . . . . . 4

Hardin v. Straub, 490 U.S. 536 (1989) . . . . . 6

Honig v. Doe, 484 U.S. 305 (1988) . . . . . 11

Janzen v. Knox County Bd. of Educ., 790 F.2d 484 (6th Cir. 1986) . . . . . 4

JSK v. Hendry County Sch. Bd., 941 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . . 4

Kirkpatrick v. Lenoir County Bd. of Educ., No. 99-1609, 2000 WL 792314 (4th Cir. June 20, 2000) . . . . . 10

Manning v. Fairfax County Sch. Bd., 176 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 1999) . . . . . 2, 3, 10

M.E. v. Board of Educ., 88 F. Supp. 2d 493 (W.D.N.C. 1999) . . . . . 6

Murphy v. Timberlane Reg'l Sch. Dist., 22 F.3d 1186 (1st Cir. 1994) . . . . . 5

Powers v. Indiana Dep't of Educ., 61 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1995) . . . . . 4

Ridgewood Bd. of Educ. v. N.E., 172 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 1999) . . . . . 4

**CASES (continued):**

**PAGE**

Schimmel v. Spillane, 819 F.2d 477 (4th Cir. 1987) . . . passim

School Comm. v. Department of Educ., 471 U.S. 359  
(1985) . . . . . 7

Scokin v. Texas, 723 F.2d 432 (5th Cir. 1984) . . . . . 4

Shook v. Gaston County Bd. of Educ., 882 F.2d 119  
(4th Cir. 1989) . . . . . 10

Spiegler v. District of Columbia, 866 F.2d 461  
(D.C. Cir. 1989) . . . . . 4

Strawn v. Missouri State Bd. of Educ., 210 F.3d 954  
(8th Cir. 2000) . . . . . 5, 8

Tokarcik v. Forest Hills Sch. Dist., 665 F.2d 443  
(3d Cir. 1981) . . . . . 4

Zipperer v. Sch. Bd., 111 F.3d 847 (11th Cir. 1997) . . . . . 4

**STATUTES:**

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA),  
20 U.S.C. 1400 et seq. . . . . . 1  
20 U.S.C. 1406 . . . . . 11  
20 U.S.C. 1415(b) (1) (C) . . . . . 13  
20 U.S.C. 1415(d) (2) (i) . . . . . 9  
20 U.S.C. 1415(e) . . . . . 9  
20 U.S.C. 1417 . . . . . 11

N.C. Gen Stat. 150B-23(f) . . . . . 6, 14

**REGULATIONS:**

34 C.F.R. 300.110 (b) (2) . . . . . 13  
34 C.F.R. 300.505 (1997) . . . . . 13  
34 C.F.R. 300.509 (b) (1) . . . . . 7, 9  
34 C.F.R. 300.511 . . . . . 7  
34 C.F.R. 300.660 . . . . . 13  
34 C.F.R. 300.661 (c) . . . . . 13  
34 C.F.R. 300.662 . . . . . 13  
34 C.F.R. 300.662 (c) . . . . . 13

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

**PAGE**

Letter to J. Pawlisch, 29 Educ. for the Handicapped  
Law Rep. 1088 (Oct. 22, 1997) . . . . . 11, 12

Letter to J. Raskin, 17 Educ. for the Handicapped  
Law Rep. 1116 (June 19, 1991) . . . . . 11
